



#### OFFICE OF THE

## ASSAM INFORMATION COMMISSION

JONAKEE COMPLEX, SHILPGRAM ROAD, PANJABARI, GUWAHATI- 781037
Phone: (0361) 2332704, 2337900, 2331193 :: Fax: 2332704 :: email: secretary.sicassam@gmail.com

Case No. :SIC/GLP 30/2022 Complainant/ Appellant : Sri Atul R Marak

Respondent : The SPIO/Block Development Officer, Rangjuli

T.D.Block, Goalpara, Assam
The Gaon Panchayat Secretary of
(i) Dhupdhara Gaon Panchayat
(ii) Khutabari Gaon Panchayat

(ii) Khutabari Gaon Panchayat(iii) Kothakuthi Gaon Panchayat(iv) Ambari Gaon Panchayat(v) Tiplai Gaon Panchayat

(vi) Dhanubhanga Gaon Panchayat

(vii) Rangjuli Gaon Panchayat(viii) Kahibari Gaon Panchayat(ix) Simlitola Gaon Panchayat

Date of Hearing : 29/10/2022 Complaint/ Second : Dr. A.P.Rout,

Appeal heard by State Chief Information Commissioner, Assam

### O R D E R 29/10/2022

- 1. The petitioner Sri Atul R Marak has filed one RTI petition before the PIO, Rangjuli Development Block, Rangjuli on 18.5.2022 seeking following information:
  - (1) Provide the list of name of scheme and projects undertaken under the 14<sup>th</sup> Finance Commission by All Gaon Panchayat years of 2015-2021
  - (2) Provide the total amount of fund/money allocated under the above mentioned schemes to all Gaon Panchayat years of 2015-2021.
  - (3) Provide the current status of the schemes that are implemented by the All Gaon Panchayat.
  - (4) Provide the expenditure details (incurred) in each of the works done and the schemes implemented form the years 2015-2022. All G.P.
  - (5) Copy of the Annual Budget Submitted by the All G.P. for the years 2015-2022.
  - (6) Provide the Geo tagging report of Photocopy const. of 14<sup>th</sup> Finance Schemes by the All G.P. years of 2015-2022.
- The Block Development Officer of Rangjuli T D Block transferred the RTI petition to the GP Secretary of Dhupdhara/Khutabari/Kothakuthi/Ambari/Tiplai/Dhanubhanga/Rangjuli/Kahibari and Simlitola Gaon Panchayat on 18.5.2022 with a direction to furnish information to the petitioner within stipulated time.
- 3. Reportedly on not getting any information, the petitioner filed 1<sup>st</sup> appeal before the 1<sup>st</sup> Appellate Authority, Goalpara Zilla Parishad, Goalpara on 6.7.2022 and then he filed 2<sup>nd</sup> appeal before the Commission on 25.8.2022.

Accordingly, the matter was taken for hearing.

- 4. The petitioner Sri Atul R Marak is present.
- 5. The Public Authority is represented by Sri Ghanashyam Boro, Assistant Block Development Officer, Rangjuli T.D. Block (authorized by Samarendra Sarma, ALRS, Block Dev Officer, Ranjuli T.D.Block).
  - The Assistant Block Development Officer is accompanied by (i) Sri Tapan Kumar Saha, G.P.Secretary, Rangjuli G.P (ii) Haran Chandra Karmakar, G.P. Secretary, Ambari G.P (iii) Abdul Malik Arief, G.P. Secretary, Tiplai G.P (iv) Hiranya Kumar Mushahary, G.P Secretary, Simlitola G.P.
- 6. Out of nine Gaon Panchayat under Rangjuli T.D. Block, six Gaon Panchayats has already given the relevant information to the petitioner namely (i) Simlitola

Gaon Panchayat (ii) Rangjuli Gaon Panchayat (iii) Dhupdhara Gaon Panchayat (iv) Tiplai Gaon Panchayat (v) Ambari Gaon Panchayat (vi) Kahibari Gaon Panchayat.

- 7. The <u>Commission directs the SPIO/Block Development Officer, Rangjuli T.D.Block, Goalpara, Assam to furnish information to the petitioner from the remaining GPs namely (i) Khutabari Gaon Panchayat (ii) Kothakuthi Gaon Panchayat (iii) Dhanubhanga Gaon Panchayat.</u>
- 8. In light of the above, the case is disposed off.

  Authenticated copies to be given to all concerned.

Sd/-(Dr. A.P. Rout)

Authenticated true copy.

Sd/-Registrar Assam Information Commission

#### Memo No. SIC/GLP.30/2022

Dtd. 29.10.2022

# Copy to:

- 1. The SPIO/Block Development Officer, Rangjuli T.D.Block , Goalpara, Assam for information and necessary action.
- 2. The Gaon Panchayat Secretary of Khutabari Gaon Panchayat, Goalpara, Assam for information and necessary action.
- 3. The Gaon Panchayat Secretary of Kothakuthi Gaon Panchayat, Goalpara, Assam for information and necessary action.
- 4. The Gaon Panchayat Secretary of Dhanubhanga Gaon Panchayat, Goalpara, Assam for information and necessary action.
- 5. The petitioner Sri Atul R Marak, Vill. Bhoiskhuli, P.O. Bardamal, P.S. Agia, Dist. Goalpara, Assam for information.
- 6. Computer Section for uploading in the Website.
- 7. Office File.
- 8. Order Book.

Registrar Assam Information Commission